

No. 24-922

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES HARPER,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS O'DONNELL, ACTING COMMISSIONER OF
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit*

**BRIEF OF X CORP. AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

AMY PEIKOFF
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall,
Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 419-7111
apeikoff@pacificlegal.org

MARK MILLER
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd.,
Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL
33410
(561) 691-5000
mmiller@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae X Corp.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	7
I. The Third-Party Doctrine Originated In “Secret Agent Cases,” Which the Common Law Would Address under the Doctrine of <i>Illegal Contract</i> . This Explains Why There Was No “Reasonable Expectation of Privacy” In Those Cases	8
II. The Common Law Of Contract Traditionally Protected Privacy, And So Is A Proper Lens Through Which To Analyze The Third-Party Doctrine	12
III. This Approach Makes It Possible to Limit the Third-Party Doctrine’s Application Without Resorting To “Balancing . . . Weighty or Incommensurable Principles”	15
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 395 (2018)	6
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	2–5, 7, 9–10, 12–18
<i>Harper v. Werfel</i> , 118 F.4th 100 (1st Cir. 2024)	2, 6
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	3, 5, 7, 9–10, 13, 16–17
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 594 U.S. 295 (2021)	7, 15
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt. Police Dep’t</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	2–3, 8–10, 16–18
<i>United States v. Chatrie</i> , 107 F.4th 319 (4th Cir. 2024).....	4–5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	1, 6, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	2–3, 8–10, 16–18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 110 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2024).....	4–5

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. IV	1–2, 5–10, 12, 14–15, 17–18
-----------------------------	-----------------------------

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
------------------------	---

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

5 Williston, Samuel & Lord, Richard A., A Treatise on the Law of Contracts § 12:1 (4th ed. 2009)	11
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Fourth Amendment First Principles</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994)	7
Brandeis, Louis D. & Warren, Samuel D., <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890)	12–13
Conger, Kate, <i>Elon Musk’s X Partners With Visa to Provide Financial Services</i> , NY Times (Jan. 28, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/yrk4y9bx	1
Cuddihy, William J., <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meanings</i> 602-1791 (Oxford Univ. Press 2009).....	6
Del Rosso, Christina & Bast, Carol M. <i>Protecting Online Privacy in the Digital Age: Carpenter v. United States and the Fourth Amendment’s Third-Party Doctrine</i> , 28 Cath. U. J. L. & Tech. 89 (2020)	12
Greenwald, Glenn, <i>NSA collecting phone records of millions of Verizon customers daily</i> , The Guardian (June 6, 2013), https://ti- nyurl.com/3rehu775	9

<i>If These Walls Could Talk: The Smart Home and the Fourth Amendment Limits of the Third-Party Doctrine,</i> 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1924 (2017)	8
Kerr, Orin S., <i>The Case for the Third-Party Doctrine,</i> 107 Mich. L. Rev. 561 (2009).....	8
Logan A., Wayne & Linford, Jake, <i>Contracting for Fourth Amendment Privacy Online,</i> 104 M.N. L. Rev. 101 (2020).....	15
Peikoff, Amy L., <i>Of Third-Party Bathwater: How to Throw Out the Third-Party Doctrine While Preserving Government’s Ability to Use Secret Agents,</i> 88 St. John’s L. Rev. 349 (2014).....	11–12, 16
Wade, John W., et al., <i>Prosser, Wade and Schwartz’s Cases and Materials on Torts</i> (The Foundation Press 1994).....	12
